

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (i)]

## GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)

## CORRIGENDUM

New Delhi, the 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2017

G.S.R. (E). – In the English version of the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 8/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate), dated the  $28^{th}$  June, 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Subsection (i) vide number G.S.R. 683 (E), dated the  $28^{th}$  June, 2017, at page 22,-

(i) after line 6, insert "4. Where the value of taxable service provided by a person located in non-taxable territory to a person located in non-taxable territory by way of transportation of goods by a vessel from a place outside India up to the customs station of clearance in India is not available with the person liable for paying integrated tax, the same shall be deemed to be 10 % of the CIF value (sum of cost, insurance and freight) of imported goods.";

(ii) in line 7, *for* "4" *read* "5";

(iii) in line 10, *for* "scheme of classification of services", *read* "scheme of classification of services annexed to notification No. 11/2017-Central Tax (Rate), published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) dated 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 vide GSR number 690(E) dated 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2017.";

(iv) in line 34, for "5" read "6".

[F. No. 334/1/2017 -TRU]

(Ruchi Bisht) Under Secretary to the Government of India